Minnesota law.


INDEX TO GENERAL LAWS.

A	PAGE.	SEC.
Abstract,— Of personal property, duplicate by county auditor, Form of to be prescribed by State Auditor, Of real property, duplicate by County Auditor, What to contain, Of return of votes, form for, Of votes for State officers, to be printed,	22 22 33 23 111 155	9 11 11 35 3
Academies,—[See Colleges.]		
Acknowledgment of Deeds,— Certificate of, how to be attested,	53	1
Administrator,— To list property of estate,	18	3
Affidavit,— Of posting notices of sub-district meeting,	68	47
AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES,— Property exempt from taxation,	17	2
AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE, —[See State Agricultural College,]		
Agent,— To list property in his charge,	18	3
AMENDMENTS,— To Section 2, Tax Law,	14 37 18	1 3 4

Amendments,—	Page,	said.
To Section 7, Tax Law,	19	5
To Section 25, Tax Law,	20	6
To Section 27, Tax Law	21	7
To Section 27, Tax Law, To Section 29, Tax Law, To Section 35, Tax Law,	21	8
To Section 35. Tax Law	22	9
To Section 36, Tax Law,	22	10
To Section 38. Tax Law.	23	11
To Section 38, Tax Law,	23	12
To Section 48, Tax Law,	$2\overline{4}$	$\overline{13}$
To Section 54. Tax Law	$2\overline{4}$	14
To Section 54, Tax Law,	25	$\overline{15}$
To Section 57, Tax Law,	25	16
To Section 60. Tax Law	26	17
To Section 61. Tax Law.	26	18
To Section 60, Tax Law, To Section 61, Tax Law, To Section 62, Tax Law,	27	$\overline{19}$
To Section 87, Tax Law,	27	$\tilde{21}$
To Section 92. Tax Law	28	$\overline{22}$
To Section 92, Tax Law, To Section 93, Tax Law,	28	23
To Section 94, Tax Law,	29	24
To Section 99, Tax Law.	30	$2\overline{5}$
To Section 99, Tax Law,	30	26
To Section 8, County Auditor Law,	32	1
To Section 14, County Auditor Law,	32	2
To Section 17, County Auditor Law,	32	3
To Section 21, County Auditor Law,	33	4
To Section 22, County Auditor Law,	34	5
To Section 32, County Auditor Law,	34	6
To Section 38, County Auditor Law,	35	7
To Section 89, County Auditor Law,	35	8
To Section 42, County Auditor Law,	35	8
To Section 44, County Auditor Law,	36	10
To Section 46, County Auditor Law,	36	11
To Section 47, County Auditor Law,	36	12
To Section 49, County Auditor Law,	36	13
To Section 50, County Auditor Law,	37	14
To Section 8, County Treasurer Law,	38	1
To Section 12, County Treasurer Law,	38	2
To Section 22, County Treasurer Law,	38	3
To Section 24, County Treasurer Law,	40	4
To Section 27, County Treasurer Law	40	5
To Section 28, County Treasurer Law,	41	6
To Section 28, County Treasurer Law,	42	7

	Page.	BRC.
AMENDMENTS,—	40	0
To Section 35, County Treasurer Law,	42	8
To Section 37, County Treasurer Law,	42	9
To Section 38, County Treasurer Law, To Section 44, County Treasurer Law,	43	10
To Section 44, County Treasurer Law,	43	11
To Section 1, Article 2, Chapter 15, General Laws,	46	1
To Section 22, Article 2, Chapter 15 General Laws, To Section 24, Article 2, Chapter 15, General Laws, To Section 26, Article 2, Chapter 15, General Laws,	47	2
To Section 24, Article 2, Chapter 15, General Laws,	4 8	3
To Section 26, Article 2, Chapter 15, General Laws,	48	4
To Section 2. Article 5. Township Act	49	1
To Section 1, Article 7 Township Act, To Section 4, Article 7, Township Act,	49	2
To Section 4, Article 7, Township Act,	49	3
To Section 5, County Surveyors Act,	50	1
To Section 10, County Surveyors Act, -	50	2
New Section [11] to County Surveyors Act, -	51	3
New Section [12] to County Surveyors Act,	51	3
To act providing that copies of records etc., Laws of		
1860, page 688,	52	1
To act concerning alienation by deed, etc., -	53	1
To section 8, homestead exemption law,	128	1
To section 3, of act regulating foreclosure of real		
estate,	131	1
To section 11, chapter 31, Public Statutes of Minn.,	133	1
To section 3, of Supreme Court Reporter act,	134	1
To section 1, of the act regulating terms of District		
Courts	139	1
To sub-division 48, chapter 57, Public Statutes of		
Minnesota,	140	1
To sub-division 5, section 1, of act regulating terms		
of District Courts,	140	1
To section 79, chapter 59, Compiled Statutes,	146	1
To section 51, chapter 84, Public Statutes, -	148	1
To section 88, chapter 59. Public Statutes.	148	1
To section 88, chapter 59, Public Statutes, To section 14, chapter 76, Public Statutes,	149	1
To sections 3, 4, 5, of Statistical Bureau law, -	169	5
To section 5, banking law,	170	1
To section 1, chapter 1, act regulating log and lum-		-
ber traffic	175	1
To section 2, chapter 1, act regulating log and lum-	-14	_
ber truffic,	176	2
To section 4, chapter 1, act regulating log and lum-	~10	_
ber traffic,	176	٤
To section 1. chapter 47. General Laws, 1860.	179	1
TO DECIDE L. CHANGITT, VICIONI IMPA, 1000.		

9	PAGE.	REG.
Appraisers of School Lands,		
One to be appointed by State Board of Commis-		
sioners of School Lands,	83	10
One to be appointed by Board of County Commis-		
sioners,	83	10
One to be appointed by Supervisors of each town,	83	10
Eligibility for,	83	11
Mode of procedure when directed to act,	83	12
Shall take oath of office,	83	13
Duty of appraisers to divide land into tracts, -	84	14
Further directions for appraising and dividing,	84	14
Shall make personal examination of lands,	8 4	15
Enter estimated value against description,	8 4	15
Shall appraise improvements on lands,	84	16
Shall appraise damages on lands,	84	16
When unable to ascertain boundary lines,	85	17
Shall employ surveyor,	85	17
When lands are occupied, mode of procedure, -	85	18
Appraisers, how paid,	94	45
Appeals to Supreme Court,		
	132	1
Who may appeal, and from what, Conditions of appeal,	132	ī
When appeal from District Court has been decided,	132	î
From order of District Court, how disposed of,	132	2
May be taken from any judgment rendered,	133	ĩ
May be taken from orders heretofore made,	134	$\dot{\hat{2}}$
may be taken from orders heretolore made,	TOT	
Appeal,—		
From decision of School Trustees,	70	57
From judgment of Justice of Peace,	86	18
Appropriation,—		
For salaries of State officers,	186	1
For clerk hire in departments,	187	ī
For contingent funds,	187	ī
For expense accounts of departments,	187	ī
For statistical bureau,	187	ī
For fuel and lights for legislature,	188	1
For distributing laws,	188	ī
For supreme court reports,	188	ī
For sheriff's expenses in carrying convicts, -	188	ĩ
For mileage and per diem of county treasurers,	188	ī
For newspapers for legislature.	188	ī

Appropriation,—		
For printing for State departments,	188	:
For publication of laws in newspaper, -	- 188	:
For printing journals and executive documents of	f	
_ legislature,	- 189	:
For expenses to state prison, and of joint committee	, 189	:
For publishing Governor's Message in Swedish and	d	
Norwegian,	189	:
For cleaning and repairing State arms,	- 189	
For rent of arsenal,	189	:
For expenses in recovering State arms, -	- 189	:
For work in State library,	190	-
For painting wood work of capitol, -	- 190	:
For envelopes for departments,	190	7
For carpenter work on capitol,	- 190	
For balance due for ordnance shed,	190	:
For estimate of swamp lands,	- 190	:
For janitor's salary,	190	:
For transportation of geological specimens, -	- 190	:
For filag on dome, and staff,	190	:
For locks and keys for legislature,	- 190	
For carpet and curtains,	190	:
For cleaning and painting	- 190	7
For record book of county officers,	190]
For Printing State treasurer's report, -	- 191	1
For interest on territorial bonds,	191	7
For ammunition for firing salute,	- 191]
For carrying convicts to State Prison,	191	1
For firewood,	- 191]
For sawing wood,	191	1
For fees, mileage, and per diem of Attorney General	l, 191	1
For binding manuscript laws,	191	1
For repairing desks in senate,	- 191	1
For Sunrise expedition,	191]
For purchase money for the foreclosed R.R. companies	, 1 9 2	1
For cellar at State prison,	192]
For legislative expenses,	- 192	1
For newspapers containing Governor's Message,	192	1
For State normal school,	- 192	1
For binding newspapers for State library,	192	1
For telegraphic expenses,	- 192	1
For incidental printing for Adjutant General, -	192	1
For Press Printing Co for extra massages -	_ 199	1

	PAGE.	erd.
Appropriation,—	100	4
For clerk hire to State board of equalization, -	192	1
For E. D. Neill, for salary to Jan. 1. 1861, -	192	1
To pay interest on 8 per cent. loan for July, 1861,	193	$rac{1}{2}$
To pay interest on 8 per cent. loan for January 1862,	193	Z
To pay per diem and mileage of members of Legis-	105	-
lature, -	195	$\frac{1}{2}$
For salary of warden of State prison,	$\begin{array}{c} 1.95 \\ 195 \end{array}$	2 2
For salary of guards of State prison, For salary of chaplain of State prison,	195	2
For salary of chaptain of State prison, -	195	9
For incidental expenses of State prison,	195	2 2
For salary of Adjutant General for 1860,	195	3
For S. M. Flint, for services rendered, -	197	1
For W. D. Marchell for winting hinding &c.	198	1
For Wm. R. Marshall, for printing, binding, &c., - For Andrew Nessel and J. P. Kidder, expenses of	100	
	198	1
contesting,	780	1
Asses,—[See Mules.]		
Assessor,—		
May determine value of visible property without	40	
oath,	19	5
To assess value of land on assessment roll,	20	6
May require of owner more explicit description,	20	6
May employ surveyor to survey property in dispute,	20	6
To rate the value of buildings and improvements,	20	6
To rate the amount of arable, wood and plowed land,	20	6
To make annual return in tabular form,	21	7
To assess school lands used by parties, -	88	2±
A company crown		
Assessment,—	45	1
For State purposes—amount, etc., Duty of county officers to make same, -	45	2
Of property or school lands	87	20
Of property on school lands,	88	24
Of five per cent. on school lands held, as rent,	00	2±
Attorney General,—		
To be member of Board of Commissioners of Pub-		
lic Lands,	75	1
To be member of Board of Commissioners of School		_
Lands,	80	1
When elected	96	2

American Commer -		
ATTORNEY, COUNTY, — When elected,	96	1
ATTACHMENT ON REAL ESTATE,—		
How released and discharged of record,	127	1
May be released by plaintiff,	127	9
Release of—how recorded,	128	4
Inclease of—now recorded,	120	-
Auditor of State,—		
To draw warrant for printing of office of Public In-	7.0	66
struction,	73	OC
Shall be Register of Board of Commissioners of Pub-	70	
lic Lands,	78	7
Compensation to be paid him,	78	7
To be Register of Board of Commissioners of School		-
Lands,	80	1
Shall keep record of its business meetings, -	80	4
Shall file and record papers of same,	80	4
Shall keep accounts of various School, and School	00	
Land Funds,	80	4
Shall attest orders for money,	80	4
Shall receive extra salary as Register of Commission-		
ers of School Lands,	94	44
When elected,	96	1
To credit Executive Contingent Fund, expenses of	400	_
Railroad mortgage sales,	182]
To draw warrants to pay interest,	194	8
To draw warrants to pay unexpended appropriation	400	_
for 1860,	196	1
To audit bills for incidental printing,	198	. 2
Auditor of County,-		
To deduct property exempt from taxation, -	19	4
To deliver rolls to assessors,	21	8
To deliver rolls to assessors,	32	2
To make return to State Auditor,	22	9
Duties of, concerning banks,	26	18
Duties of, on failure of banks to list,	27	19
To sell forfeited lands,	28	23
Anditor can assign certificate of sale,	31	26
Who shall be eligible for,	32	1
To make transfer of lands sold,	32	3
To endorse on deeds evidence of transfer, -	32	3
,		_

A	PAGE.	BEQ:
Auditor of County,— May cancel fraudulent transfer,	32	0
Of Chata to accord harder refusion to make statements		3
Of State to assess banks refusing to make statements,	26	16
Shall ascertain whether taxes on lands sold are paid,	23	3
If unpaid, to endorse same on deed,	33	3
Must settle with Treasurer semi-annually,	33	4
Shall record list of delinquent taxes,	34	4
Shall keep account with each township, etc.,	34	5
Credit each with its school fund,	34	5
Re-enter on duplicate, land redeemed from forfeiture,	35	8
Fee of for entering transfer,	36	10
Liable to penalty for neglect of making transfer,	36	11
Shall publish delinquent list,	36	12
Shall compare list with duplicate,	36	13
Duty in case of neglect to publish delinquent list,	37	14
To be Clerk of Board of Commissioners,	48	4
To receive and enter delinquent school tax,	65	39
To enforce collection of same,	65	39
To receive reports from school districts in his county,	65	40
To transmit abstract of such district reports,	65	40
To forward blanks, circulars, &c., to his districts,	65	40
Shall keep accounts with the districts,	66	40
Shall have access to books of county officers -	66	40
Shall make apportionment of school money,	66	41
To transmit copy of apportionment to district clerk,	66	41
To assess improvements on school lands—how,	87	22
Shall advertise school lands for sale,	89	26
Manner of conducting sale of lands,	89	26
To give certificate to purchaser of lands,	89	28
Shall endorse certificate of payment,	91	35
Shall certify to payments for school lands, -	91	36
Shall transmit to bureau of public school lands,	91	36
To attest treasurer's report to State superintendent,	92	37
To keep account with county treasurer of school		_ •
funds,	93	40
To make settlement with him quarterly,	93	40
To report result to State superintendent,	93	40
When elected,	96	Ĭ
To be member of canvassing board,	104	20
Manner of conducting canvass,	104	20
Returns of votes for State officers,	104	20
To give certificate of election,	108	32
Where more than one county is in a senatorial		
district	109	22

A 0	PAGE	, pe c
Auditor of County,—	100	9.
Of senior courty of senatorial district,	- 109	34 38
To transmit abstract of votes of special election,	112	
Shall not refuse returns on account of informality,	- 113	48
To deliver blanks and copies of election law,	118	57
Fees of, for election duties, -	- 119	58
To receive copies of laws, &c.,	159	
To distribute the same,	- 159	18
BANKS AND BANKING COMPANIES,-		
To make statement annually,	- 24	14
By whom to be made,	24	14
What to contain,	- 24	14
Banking,—		
Amendment relating to securities,	170	1
_		
BANKER,	0.5	-4.5
Meaning of term,	- 25	18
How to make statement,	25	15
When,	- 26	17
Ballot Boxes,—		
How provided,	98	8
Custodian of,	- 98	3
Birds, harmless,—		
Penalty for killing,	181	3
Binding,—	160	17
Of State Laws, etc., style of	100	Τ.
Воокв,—		
For school libraries, how selected,	69	49
Text, for scholars' use, by whom authorised,	- 71	61
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF SCHOOL LANDS,-		
Of whom to be constituted,	80	1
To have care of school lands,	. 80	2
May sell or lease same,	80	2
Shall invest or dispose of funds arising therefrom,	80	2
Shall provide suitable books for register and receive		3
Shall keep therein accurate records of business do	ue. 81	3
Shall examine same quarterly,	- 81	3
51	- 01	U

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF SCHOOL LANDS,—	72—.	
Shall exercise supervision over the business done,	81	3
Register to keep record of business meetings,	81	4
Register to file and record all papers, reports, etc.,	81	4
Authorised to make transfer of funds,	81	4
Chall progress conice of plate of school lands	81	6
Shall procure copies of plats of school lands, -		
Shall procure copies of field notes of surveys,	82	6
Shall make an appraisement of school lands,	82	7
Shall appoint an appraiser,	82	7
Shall furnish him plats and blanks,	82	7
Shall settle with receiver annually, -	82	8
May lease lands and improvements acquired,	88	23
May rent grass and cranberry lands,	88	23
May authorize county auditor to advertise sale of		_
lands,	88	25
Manner of making sales,	88	25
May appoint county treasurers of school funds -	91	34
Shall invest school fund in stocks,	94	43
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC LANDS,—		
[See Bureau of Public Lands.]		
Board of Equalization,—		
Of whom to consist,	23	12
Where and when to meet,	23	12
Its duties,	23	12
Shall keep journal of proceedings,	24	12
BOARDS OF EDUCATION, INCORPORATED,—		
To make report to State Superintendent,	72	63
Boats,—		
Proceedings against, how discharged from custody,	149	1
Boundary,—		
Of school districts.	56	4
Of school districts, of school districts, how changed, -	57	7
Of school districts, alterations to be made in writing,	57	8
Of county, contest of vote to alter,	117	56
Broker,—		
Meaning of term,	25	15
How shall make statement,	25	15
When	26	17

Dear		PAUS.	asy.
Owner of, allowing same to run at large,	-	182	1
BUREAU OF PUBLIC LANDS,—			
Of what persons to be constituted,		75	1
Duties of,	-	75	1
Shall have power to fix fees of surveyors employe	₃d.	76	4
Limit the sum to be paid,	,	76	4
Shall cause survey of swamp lands to be made,	_	77	5
Shall transmit plats of surveys to Washington,		77	5
Procedure of, in reference to surveys, -		77	5
Shall make contract for surveys of certain lands,		78	ő
Not to interfere with the school land business, -	_	79	9
Buildings included with land for taxation,	_	14	2
Dundings included what land for taxation,	•	12	_
Bushel, Measure,—			
Standard of,	-	152	7
CAPITAL STOOR,—			
To be taxed as personal property,		15	1
Carriage, (Pleasure,)—			
To be listed for taxation,	-	19	5
CATTLE (NEAT)			
CATTLE, (NEAT,)— To be listed for taxation,		19	5
10 by Holde 101 Manually			Ŭ
Cashier-		•	
Of bank to make its statement,	-	25	10
Canals,—			
Association for constructing, may acquire lands,	-	172	1
Certificates—			
Of purchase of school lands, transferrable, -	_	90	81
To become void in default of payment,		90	33
Of naturalization, to be shown at polls,	_	122	72
To printed laws, to be omitted,	•	161	1
10 printed laws, to be omitted,		101	1
Сповонев,—			
Exempt from taxation,	-	16	2
CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS,—		4 20	
Property exempt from taxation,	-	17	2

O-1	PAGE.	SEC.
CHARCOAL,— Standard of measure for,	151	6
CHALLENGE OF VOTERS,—		
Questions to be asked of challenged voter,	122	72
Person refusing to answer, shall not vote	123	73
CHANGE OF TERMS OF DISTRICT COURT,—		
In fourth judicial district,	139	1
In third judicial district,	139	1
In fifth judicial district,	140	1
In sixth judicial district,	141	1
In Scott county,	142	1
CHANGE OF VENUE IN CIVIL TRIALS,—		
When change ordered, papers and transcript to be		
sent	144	1
Judgment to be entered in county from which	TIT	•
changed,	144	1
When judge is interested, change may be asked,	144	2
Convenience of parties to be considered in change,	145	2
Order for, to be filed in county where case is pending,	145	2
Order for to be filed in county where case is pending,	145 145	2
Order for, to be placed on calendar,	140	4
CHANGE OF VENUE IN JUSTICES COURT,-		
Parties to suit may ask for in certain cases,	146	1
Justice shall transfer the suit, -	146	i
	146	i
Cannot be had more than once,		1
Costs to be paid before transfer,	146	1
Civil Prookss-		
None to be served on general election day,	114	47
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	•	
OITY CLERK,—		
To post notice of election,	98	4
*		
CITIZENSHIP,—		
What to be considered, for a voice,	119	62
In the United States, grounds of challenge,	122	72
Terms on which Indians may acquire, -	171	1
Certificate of issued to civilized Indians,	171	2

•		PAGE.	B≡0.
CLERK OF HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,—			
Shall record proceedings of contested elections,	-	117	55
Shall record journal of proceedings of house -		154	1
Shall attest same when corrected,	-	154	1
Shall record same in books,		154	1
Shall deliver original to State printer, -	-	154	1
Shall preserve all documents and papers, -		155	4
Shall keep list of papers to be printed, &c.,	-	156	4
Shall make index to journal,		156	5
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT,—			
To serve notice for taxes unpaid,	-	22	10
When elected,		96	1
Vacancy in office, how filled,	-	143	1
Shall file order for change of venue,		145	2
Shall sell copies of State laws,	-	160	14
CLERK OF SCHOOL DISTRICT,—			
May be appointed in certain cases,		57	6
To attest order for change of boundary,	_	57	8
To deliver copy to certain officers,		57	8
To keep record of all business of district,		62	29
Make enumeration of scholars, -		62	29
Make return under oath,	_	62	29
Form of return to be made,		63	$\overline{29}$
To post notices of special election, -	-	67	44
CLERK OF TOWN,-			
To deliver record of boundary of school districts,	_	56	4
To be ex-officio clerk of school district,		58	9
To post notices of special election,	_	67	44
To be clerk of election,		97	2
To post notices of elections,	-	98	4
Correspond Sum Drawn-			
CLERK of SUB-DISTRIOT,—		69	50
To keep record of meetings, etc.,		69	50
To post notices of meetings,	-	_	
File notice of decision as to term of school,		70	58
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT,—		*-	
When elected,		. 96]
Man administra anthon sta		195	7

Coxxaan	PAGE.	BEÇ.
Colleges,— Buildings, lands, etc., exempt from taxation,	16	2
Trustees of, to make report to State Superintendent,	72	63
COMMISSIONERS, BOARD OF COUNTY,-		
What number to consist of,	46	1
Election, districts for, how arranged,	46	ī
Term of office of,	46	î
Shall fix the amount of the county tax,	47	2
Of certain counties limited as to amount of tax,	47	2
Election of,	48	3
Country and item to be also be of	48	4
County auditor to be clerk of,		
Have power to divide county into school districts,	57	6
Have power to appoint trustees for same,	57	6
Shall levy tax of one-fourth per cent. for support of	be-d	~0
schools,	71	58
Shall prosecute trespassers on State lands,	74	1
To recover forfeit by purchaser of school lands,	89	29
May take possession of school lands forfeited, -	90	33
When elected,	96	1
May grant license to persons to construct dam,	173	1
Of either county through which stream runs, -	178	2
Licenses granted for dams to be sealed, etc.,	173	3
Terms on which shall grant license for dams, -	174	5
Board of, shall establish tolls,	174	6
COMMISSIONER OF STATISTICS,—		
Authorised to publish annually five thousand copies		
of report,	168	1
Report of, to be printed under his supervision, -	168	ī
Shall distribute his report,	168	$\bar{2}$
Manner of distribution,	168	$\bar{2}$
Report of, one thousand copies to be reserved by	200	_
Secretary,	169	2
Report of, to be sold to persons,	169	2
Shall cause reports to be published abroad	169	3
Shall cause reports to be published abroad,	169	3
Compensation of,—contingent fund,	109	J
COMMON SCHOOLS,—[See Schools.]		
Congress, Members of,-		
When elected,	96	1
Canvass of votes for, how conducted	106	24

0 1/			PAGE	. SEC
Congress, Members of,— When no election by tie, Vacancy in, how filled,	-	_	112 112	37 37
Contested Election,—				
How begun and conducted for seat in legislatu	ıre.		114	49
Justices of Peace to take testimony, -	,	-	115	50
Who may contest,	•		115	51
For county officers, how done,		-	115	52
Nature of testimony to be given, -	-		117	54
How conducted in House of Representatives,		-	117	55
Constables,—				
Shall prosecute trespass upon school lands,		-	74	1
Shall enforce law against sale of unripe cranbe	rrie	s,	178	6
Shall prosecute violation of game law,	-		181	7
Contracts,—				
With teachers, how made,		-	59	16
None made, to be affected by chapter eleven,	-		71	60
Coroner,—				
When elected,		-	96	1
CORPORATE BODY,—				
Each school district to be a,	-		55	1
COURT COMMISSIONER,—				
When elected,		_	96	1
Term, when to commence,	-		114	45
County Officers,-				
Term to commence,		_	114	45
How seat may be contested,	_	-	115	52
Entitled to State documents and laws,	-	-	158	13
County Lines,			112	۲.
Vote on removal, how contested,			117	56
Who may file notice of contest,	•	-	117	56
Who may defend,	-		117	56
COUNTY SEAT REMOVAL,—				
Vote on, how contested,		-	1 1 7	56
Who may file notice of contest, -	-		117	56

O			PAGE.	sud
COUNTY SEAT REMOVAL,— Who may defend,	-	-	117 117	56 36
County Buildings,— Exempt from taxation, - No debt to be contracted for, except by vote,	•	-	16 47	2
Cn + seasoning				
Cranberries,— Lands may be leased for school purposes, Season during which may be gathered,	•	-	88 177	23 1
Evidence of intent to sell contrary to law, Penalty for selling out of season,	-	-	177 177	2 3 4
Justices of Peace to have jurisdiction, - Fines for violation, how applied,	•	-	$\begin{array}{c} 177 \\ 177 \end{array}$	5
CREDITS,				
Its definition, in taxable sense, How taxed as personal property,	-	-	15 15	1 1
Dams for Sluiding Lumber,—				
How license must be obtained for erecting,	-		173	1
When stream bounds two counties,		-	173	2
Persons intending to apply for license shall,	-		174	4
How and when notices shall be given		-	174	4
Applicant for license shall give bond, -	-		174	5
Rate of toll which may be charged,		-	174	6
Tolls charged on, how collectable,	-		174	7
Persons refusing to pay,		-	175	7
DEFENDANT,—				
Notice of <i>lis pendens</i> to be served on,	-		129	2
To pay costs to plaintiff in certain cases, -		-	130	2
Dealer in Liquor,—				
How notified not to sell to ward, minor, etc.,	-		178	1
Penalty for selling after notice,		-	178	1
How notified not to sell to habitual drunkard,			179	1
Penalty for violation,	-		179	1
Debts,—				
How consisting, for taxation purposes,	-		15	2
To be deducted from credits taxed,		-	15	2
Sewing machines exempt from execution.			128	1

Ď D	PAGE.	820
Decisions of District Courts,—	100	4
Manner of making,	136	1
Shall be filed and served with the order,	136	J
Deposites,—		
In bank, to be taxed,	15	2
D		
Proof of acknowledgment,	58	1
g ,	-	_
Deer,—	100	-
Penalty for killing out of season,	180	
DELINQUENT LIST,-		
To be recorded by county auditor,	24	18
Abstract of, to be sent to State Auditor,	24	18
Taxes, personal, how collected,	22	10
Taxes, personal, now conceach,	30	25
Taxes to be held as lien against land by purchaser,		
Of school tax, to be returned to county auditor,	65	38
Mode of procedure with,	65	39
Depositions,—		
How introduced in contested election cases, -	117	54
DISTRICT TREASURER,—[See Treasurer of Town.]		
Dynamona		
Directors,—	68	49
Of sub-school district, how chosen,		
Shall have care of school property,	69	51
Contract for and superintend erection and repairs on		
school house,	69	51
Shall be business agents generally,	69	51
Shall cause their clerk to keep records of business		
done,	69	51
Shall visit schools and report observations,	69	52
Shall file oath of office,	69	52
Dramage Fragmon		
District, Election,—	119	59
How established,		
Notice of formation of,	119	60
Disqualification for Office,—		
Of persons convicted of violation of election law,	124	79
52		

D * *	PAGE.	SEG.
DISTRICT, LUMBER SURVEY,—	176	4
Additional district formed, Boundaries of districts,	176	1 2
Doundaries of districts,	710	
DISTRICT COURT,—		
To hear contest of county seat removal, -	118	56
To have jurisdiction over violations of election law,	124	80
Manner of making decisions in,	136	1
Judges of, may assign special term,	137	1
Special term, what may be heard,	137	1
Terms of, changed in certain counties,	140	1
Clerk of, Judge to fill vacancies by appointment,	143	1
Shall grant certificates of citizenship to Indians,	171	2
DISTRICT, SCHOOL,—		
Not bound by contract for wages, except in writing,	59	16
Legal voters of, to direct control,	62	27
Vote to order a tax for, by whom,	62	27
, , ,	•-	
DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENT,—		
[See Superintendent of Schools.]		
DOCUMENTS, STATE,-		•
To be delivered to printer,	155	4
Two hundred and forty copies to be printed, -	155	4
Executive, how printed in volume,	158	10
Index to, to be printed,	158	10
Number of copies to be printed,	158	11
Election,—		
Of county commissioners,	48	3
Of school trustees and district officers,	67	44
Of State superintendent of public instruction, -	72	64
General or State election, when held,	96	ĵ.
District, how constituted,	97	2
Judges of election, who shall be,	97	2
Clerk of election, who shall be,	97	2
Judges of, appoint additional clerk,	97	2 2
Judges of, in cities, how appointed,	97	2
Place of holding,	97	2
Districts may be fixed by city councils, &c.,	97	2
Judges of, may be elected at town meeting, -	97	2
Notices of, by whom given, how,	98	4
Notices of where to be nosted.	98	4

Er r	ection,—		. 661
	Notices of, form of,	98	4
	Notices of, failure of not to invalidate election, -	98	4
	Judges of, to make lists of voters,	98	1
	Lists, what to contain,	98	į
•	Lists to be posted, how,	99	
	Judges of, to attend for correction of list,	99	
	Judges of, how shall make alterations,	99	į
	Person not listed, how may vote,	99	į
	List of, duplicate to be made,	100	ŧ
	If judges of fail to attend,	100	•
	Candidate at, invalidated for judge,	100	•
	Judge of, how chosen to fill vacancy,	100	•
	Judges and clerks of, to take oath,	100	•
	Oaths of, to be affixed to lists,	100	e
	Time of opening polls, and closing same,	100	7
	Judges and clerks of, compensation of, -	100	8
	Judge of, duty to empty ballot box before election,	101	8
	Voting to be by ballot, manner of depositing it,	101	10
	Judge of, to announce name of voter,	101	12
	Judges of, to canvass votes on closing of polls, -	101	18
	Canvass how conducted,	102	14
	Disposition of the old ballots,	102	15
	Form of return,	102	15
	When ballot shall be considered void,	103	16
	List of electors, form for,	103	17
	Lists of electors, howkept,	103	17
	Returns, how sealed, and delivered to county auditor,	10 4	18
	Returns in unorganized counties,	104	18
	Returns, penalty of judge for failing to make, -	104	19
	Returns, of votes for State officers, how made,	104	20
	Returns, duty of speaker of house of representatives		
	to canvass,	105	21
	Returns of votes for county officers, abstract for,	105	22
	Returns of votes for members of congress, and pres-		
	idential electors,	106	23
	Returns for members of congress and electors, how		
	canvassed,	106	24
	Decision of county canvassing board, appeals from	108	31
	Notice of appeal from, how entered,	108	31
	Form of abstract for votes,	111	35
	For members of congress,	111	36
	Special election, in case of tie. &c	112	27

	PAGE.	erc.
Election,—	110	4.4
Returns, fee for carrying,	113	41
To fill vacancy in legislature,	113 11 4	42 44
Judge or clerk of, failing to perform, penalty for, - To fill vacancy, term of office to commence, -	114	46
Highest number of votes to elect,	114	48
How election to legislature may be contested,	114	49
Contested cases in house of representatives, how	717	TU
conducted,	117	55
District, new, how established,	119	59
Governor to make proclamation,	119	60
Judges of, how to determine residence of voter,	119	62
District, every voter shall vote in,	120	63
Challenges at, mode of procedure,	$\overline{122}$	72
Violation of laws of, how prosecuted,	124	80
Laws applicable to all elections,	125	82
,		
Electors,—		
Of President and Vice President, when chosen, -	96	_1
Votes for, how canvassed,	106	24
Shall meet and cast votes,	107	25
Penalty for failure,	107	26
To give notice of presence to Governor,	107	27
May fill vacancy in college,	107	27
Tie in election of, how decided,	107	28
Vacancy in, person chosen to fill,	108	29
Fees of, for per diem and mileage,	108	29
None shall vote except in his own district,	120	63
Rights of, lost by crime,	121	79
Elk,		
Penalty for killing out of season,	180	1
t charty for mining was of sousons	200	_
Entering Mortgages,—		
Duty of Register of Deeds, concerning,	126	1
, J		
EQUALIZATION,		
[See Board of Equalization,]		
.		
Executor,—	40	
To list property of estate,	18	3
Execumina Dogatione —		
EXECUTIVE DOCUMENTS,— To be paged consecutively,	158	10
TO DO DAYOU COMPOCHATOLY. " " "	#1/U	~~

T)	PAGN.	SEC.
Exempt,—	16	2
Property, from taxation, described,	17	2
How much in value,	71	5 9
School property to be,	1.7	บฮ
What property of trespasser on school lands, from	~-	40
execution,	87	19
From execution for debt, one sewing machine, -	128	1
Fire Companies,—		
Apparatus, etc., exempt from taxation, -	17	2
FISCAL YEAR,—		
Of State, when to begin and end,	157	7
Freeholders.—		
Seven or more may petition for new school district,	57	7
Five may call meeting of sub-district,	67	44
FORECLOSURE OF REAL ESTATE,—		
How right of redemption may be waived,	131	1
One year excepted in waiver,	131	1
Fines,—		
For violations of laws, how applied,	71	58
For entrance on school lands, how applied, -	86	18
For violation of election law, to whom paid, -	124	81
For violation of game law, how applied, -	181	6
For owner of Buck, allowing same to run at large,	182	1
FRUIT, DRIED,		
Standard measure for weight,	150	10
Forfeitures,—		
For violation of State Library law, how recovered,	164	15
Grass,—		
Lands, how leased by school land board,	88	28
GRAND JURY,-	40-	
To have special charge, of violation of election law,	125	83
GRAIN,—	4 20	40
Standard measure for weight of,	152	10

Game,—	PAGE	- EEC
Preservation of,	180	1
Gold,—		
Watches to be listed for taxation,	19	5
Part of State tax to be paid in,	45	1
Governor of Minnesota,—		
To fill vacancy in office of Superintendent of Public		
Instruction,	72	64
To be member of Board of Commissioners of Pub-		
lic Lands,	.75	1
To appoint surveyors for unorganized counties, -	76	2
To communicate results of surveys,	78	6
To procure patents for such lands,	78	6
To be member of State Board of Commissioners of		
School Lands,	80	1
Shall execute patent to purchaser of school lands,	91	36
When elected,	96	1
Shall issue commissions to county officers elected,	105	22
Shall proclaim changes of county lines, -	106	22
To canvass returns for members of Congress, etc.,	106	24
To make proclamation of election of same,	107	24
To draw lot in case of tie in choice of electors,	107	28
To give notice to elector chosen to fill vacancy,	108	29
Duty of, in case of vacancy or tie,	112	37
Establish new election districts,	119	60
Shall cause reports of State officers to be printed,	157	7
Shall enforce rules of State Library,	163	9
Shall make additional regulations for Library,	164	15
Determine what books may be taken,	165	17
Order manner of expending fines,	165	17
Appoint Janitor at capitol,	167	1
Guardian,—		
To list property of ward,	18	3
May warn liquor dealers not to sell to ward,	178	ĭ
Mayor of St. Paul to be legal guardian in certain		_
cases,	183	2
Horsks,—		
To be listed for taxation,	19	5
Used in trespass on State lands, penalty to owner,	7±	3

tr _{ong}		PAGE.	. SEC
Hoos,— To be listed for taxation,	-	19	5
House of Representatives,—			
Members, when elected,	-	96	1
Seats of members, how contested,	-	114	49
Rules for conducting contested elections,	-	117	55
Speaker of, to preside in such cases, -	_	117	55
Clerk of, to record proceedings of same,	-	117	55
Immigration,—			
Encouragement of, by distribution of statistics,	-	168	1
Improvements,—			_
Made on Government land, how taxed, -	-	15	2
On school lands,	-	S5 ,	. 18
Levied on for rent and taxes of settlers on se	chool		
lands,	-	87	20
How sold under distress,	-	S7	21
On school lands paid for by purchaser,	-	93	38
INCORPORATED TOWNS OR CITIES,-			
Having school system of their own, to report,	-	72	62
Shall be entitled to apportionment of school for	und.	72	62
Each ward of, an election district, -	-	97	2
Investment,—			
In bonds, defined,	_	14	2
In stocks, defined,	_	14	2
Of funds of public land bureau,	-	76	1
Indebtedness,—			
Acknowledgment of, in certain cases not to	mean		
debt,	-	15	2
Indians,—			
Terms on which may become citizens, -	-	171	1
To have full rights of white citizens,	_	$\overline{171}$	2
Right of, to annuity, not affected,	_	172	ĵ
ragin of, to annuity, not anected,	•	112	_
Intoxicating Drinks,—			_
Parents, etc., may give notice to seller,	-	178	1
Seller of, selling to minor or ward after notice,	-	178	1

T	PAGE	. aed,
Intoxicating Drinks,—		
Vender of, selling intemperate persons liquor, how	170	-
warned,	179	1
Penalty for selling to drunkard, after notice, -	179	1
Interest,—		
On permanent school fund,	93	42
On 8 per cent. State loan, appropriation for,	193	1
On 8 per cent. State loan, how to be paid, -	194	3
Janitor, at Capitol,—		
Governor authorised to appoint,	167	1
To hold office during pleasure of Governor, -	167	î
Duty of janitor,	167	2
Compensation of,	167	3
Joint Convention,—		
Of both houses of Legislature, to canvass votes,	105	21
JOURNALS OF LEGISLATURE,—		
By whom to be kept,	154	-
Shall be read and corrected daily,	154	1 1
	154	_
Shall be attested by clerks,	154	1 1
Shall be recorded in books,		1
Manuscripts of, deposited with secretary of State, -	154	
Shall be considered the authentic journals,	154	1
The original manuscript, to whom given, -	154	1
What shall not be recorded in,	155	2
How shall be printed,	155	3
Printed, appendix to,	155	3
Nothing put in appendix unless ordered,	155	3
Abstract of votes for State officers, to be printed	155	3
Index to, who shall make,	156	5
Index to, to be printed,	156	5
Printed, who entitled to copies,	158	10
JEDGES OF DISTRICT COURT,-		
When elected,	96	1
To decide contested election to county office, -	116	52
How seat shall be contested,	116	53
Who can contest seat of,	116	53
Making order for judgment, appeal from, -	132	2
Shall make decision in writing,	136	1
Shall appoint special terms,	137	1

Tunana an Danmaran Cawan		PAGE	. BEG.
JUDGES OF DISTRICT COURT,— Shall appoint day for hearing cases, -		138	2
Shall appoint clerk to fill vacancy,	-	143	ĩ
When interested in case, venue to be changed,	•	144	2
JUDGE OF PROBATE,—			
To act as auditor in certain cases,	_	112	29
Fees of, for election services,	•	119	58
,			
JUDGES OF ELECTION,—		07	۵
Who shall be,	•	97	2
Shall appoint additional clerk,	-	97	2 2
In cities, how appointed, May be elected at town meeting,	•	97	z
Shall cause lists of voters to be made,	-	97	2 5 5
Shall attend for correction of lists, -	-	98 99	9
Failing to attend, how supplied,	-		6
Invalidated from serving, if candidate for office	•	100	0
Shall take oath before serving,	,	100	6 6
Δ	•	100	8
Shall empty ballot box before voting,	-	100 101	9
Shall announce voters name,	•		12
Canvass votes, after closing polls,	•	101 101	13
Penalties for neglect, etc.,	-	101	19
Shall determine residence of voters,	-		62
Shall question challenged voters, -	•	119 123	73
Shall abellance corrected voters,	_		
Shall challenge suspected voter, -	•	12 1	76
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE,—			
To prosecute trespass on State lands,	•	74	1
To prosecute trespass on school lands, -	-	86	18
Duty of, in contested election cases,	-	115	50
Fees for election services,	-	119	58
Where Justice is a witness,	-	146	1
Shall order change of venue,	- _	146	1
Shall enforce law against sale of unripe cranber	ries,	178	6
JURY TRIAL,—			
Party arrested for trespass on school lands,	-	86	18
JUDGES OF SUPREME COURT,—			
When elected,	-	96	1
58			•

	PAGS.	uić.
JUDGMENT IN JUSTICES' COURTS,— To have lien on property,	148	1
Judicial Officers,—		
How seat of, may be contested,	116	53
Laws of the State,—		
Number of copies to be printed,	158	11
General and Special Laws to be bound in one vol.,	158	11
Who shall be entitled to same,	158	13
To be given by officer to successor,	159	13
To be sent by Secretary of State to counties, -	159	14
To be delivered by county auditor to local officers,	159	16
Copies may be sold and proceeds remitted, -	160	15
Copies to be given to State Departments, -	160	16
How bound,	160	17
Copies to be presented by Secretary of State, -	161	18
Certificates to, to be omitted,	161	1
General certificate at end of volume,	161	2
Land,—		
Definition of meaning,	14	2
School, [see school lands,]		
LIST, OF TAXABLE PROBERTY		
List, of Taxable Property,— Who shall make,	17	3
How to be made,	18	3
School lands to be listed by persons holding, -	88	24
Election by whom, and how made,	98	5
210020- 07 110011, 2100 2011 2011		_
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR,—		
When elected,	96	1
LIS PENDENS,—		
Notice of, plaintiff may file,	129	1
When filed, to be notice to purchasers, -	129	1
Legislature,—		
Members and officers of, entitled to printed journals,	158	12
Same, entitled to general laws,	158	13
LEGISLATURE OF MINNESOTA,—		
To elect State Superintendent of Public Instruction,	72	64
Officers and members entitled to printed journals,	158	12

Ť	PAGE	. Seç
LIBRARY, STATE,— To be in care of Librarian appointed by Governor,	162	1
Term of office of Librarian,	162	ī
How and where library shall be kept, -	162	2
Librarian to give bond,	162	3
Librarian to have custody of books, maps, etc.,	163	4
Shall be kept open, when,	163	5
Salary of Librarian,	163	6
Rules for removing books,	163	7
State officers, Judiciary, etc., may remove books,	163	7
Restriction on removing books,	163	8
Supreme Court attendants may remove more than	•	
one,	163	8
Penalty to Librarian for violation of rules, etc.,	163	9
Person removing book from, penalty,	164	10
Alphabetical catalogue of, Librarian shall prepare,	164	11
Books in, Librarian shall label.	16 4	12
Penalty for defacing or injuring books, Additional rules for, by whom made,	164	14
Additional rules for, by whom made,	164	15
Forfeiture for violation of rules, how recovered,	164	15
Librarian shall report, when and to whom, Shall determine what books may be removed,	164	16
Shall determine what books may be removed,	165	17
LIBRARY, SCHOOL,—		
Fund for, raised by special tax,	68	49
LIBEARIAN OF SCHOOL DISTRICT,-		
By whom selected,	69	49
LIBBARIAN, STATE,[See Library, State.]		
Logs and Lumber,—		
Surveying districts, alteration of,	175	1
MARKET HOUSES,-		
Exempt from taxation,	17	2
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS,—		
[See Congress, Members of.]		
Meetings,—		
Of freeholders for formation of sub-school districts,	57	7
Of school trustees, when held.	58	12

Menreyon		PAGE.	EEO.
MEETINGS,— Of school trustees, special, when necessary,		59	13
Of school trustees, last annual, -		59	14
Annual town meeting, the school tax levy,	-	62	27
Special, of school district, how held, -		62	28
Special, notice of, to specify business to be done,	-	62	28
Of sub-school district, annual, for business, etc.,		67	44
Of sub-school district, for special election, -	-	67	44
Special of sub-district,		67	45
Annual, of sub-districts; notices, how posted,	-	68	46
Annual proof of posting notices for,		68	47
Annual sub-district, what business may be done,	-	68	49
Of presidential electors,		107	25
Measures,			
Standard of,	-	150	1
Sealer of, who shall be for state,		150	2
Sealer of, who shall be for county,	-	150	3
Sealer of, who shall be for town,		150	4
Messages,— Of Governor, printed without order,		157	9
Of Governor, printed without order,		101	•
Minor,—			
Questions to be put to persons challenged as,	-	123	72
Guardian or parent may warn liquor dealers, &c.	•	178	1
Mininun,—			
Price for school lands,	-	83	9
M1LK,			
Standard of measure,	-	152	8
Moderator,— Of annual sub-district school meeting,	_	68	49
Of annual ado-district action meeting,	•	00	ŦŪ
Money,—			
Its meaning as taxable property,	-	15	2
Morrison County,—			
How returns may be made for,	•	109	34
Mortgage,—			
To be given by purchaser of timbered school land	1,	92	58
Discharge and satisfaction recorded	´-	126	1

3500000	PAGB.	EEC.
Mother,— Gfchildren, in certain cases, may surrender same, &c.	183	2
Mules,— To be listed for taxation, - Used in trespass on State lands, penalty to owner,	19 74	5 8
NATURALIZED CITIZENS,— Questions to be asked of at polls, Shall produce certificate of naturalization, When challenged, mode of procedure,	122 122 122	72 72 72
Non-Resident,— Voter challenged as, questions to be asked,	123	72
OATH,— To be made to list of taxable property, To be administered to challenged voters, Form of, May be administered by clerk of supreme court,	19 122 123 135	4 72 74 1
Orphan Children,— Trustees of asylum for, may bind out,	183	1
Oxen,— Used in trespass on State lands, penalty to owner,	74	3
PATENTS,— From United States for land, how recorded, Duplicates of may be recorded, Shall not issue to purchaser of school lands, how, Governor to execute to purchaser of school lands,	52 53 89 91	1 1 28 36
Parent,— May forbid sale of liquor to minor,	178	1
Penalty,— On lands for non-payment of taxes, For refusal of banker to make settlement, Proceeds of, how to be distributed, For county treasurer failing to account, On delinquent taxes abated, For trespass on State lands, For entrance on school lands	28 27 28 42 44 74 85	21 19 21 7 1 2

Penalty,—	PAGE,	REC:
For purchaser of school land failing to comply,	89	29
Of judges of election for failure to make returns,	10 1	19
For electors failing to perform duty,	107	26
For auditor failing to send abstract,	112	38
For judges or clerk of election failing to perform,	114	44
For voting in district where voter does not reside,	120	64
For voting more than once	120	65
For voting more than once, Resident of another State voting in this,	120	66
For voting when unqualified, -	120	67
For indusing manualitied nearons to vote	121	68
For inducing unqualified persons to vote, -	121	69
For inducing person to vote out of his own county,	121	70
For bribery of voter,		
For deceiving voter who cannot read, -	121	71
For fraudulently depositing ballot,	124	77
False swearing at polls,	124	78
In fines, how collected,	124	80
For using dishonest weights or measures,	152	11
For sealers of weights and measures neglecting,	153	12
For officer refusing to deliver laws to successor,	159	13
For State Librarian infringing rules of library,	163	9
For persons removing book from State library,	164	10
For defacing or destroying books of, -	164	14
For selling unripe cranberries,	177	3
For selling liquor to ward, minor, etc., -	178	1
For selling liquor to drunkard after notification,	179	1
For killing deer, etc., out of season, -	180	1
For killing grouse, prairie fowl, etc., out of season,	180	12
For taking trout out of season,	181	4
For killing harmless birds,	181	3
For taking trout except by hook,	181	5
For owner of buck allowing same to run at large,	182	1
Pensions,—		
From United States or State Government not to		
mean annuities,	16	2
Primos —		
Pianos,— To be listed for taxation,	19	5
TO DO HOUSE TO! CARACTOR,	10	•
Plaintiff,—		_
To serve notice of action in certain cases.	129	Z

PURCHASER,—		
Of lands sold for taxes, assignee of State,	30	25
QUALIFICATIONS,— Of voters at school district meetings, Of person convicted of violation of election law,	68	48
disqualified forever, For Indian becoming citizen,	124 171	79 1
Questions,— To be put to voters challenged,	122	72
Quail,— Penalty for killing until September, 1864,	180	1
RAMSEY COUNTY,— Orphan asylums in, regulations for,	183	2
Real Estate,— Defined for taxation,	14	2
Attachment upon, how discharged, Title to, notice of lis pendens, affecting, -	127 129	1 1
RECEIVER OF BOARD OF SCHOOL LAND COMMISSIONERS,— State Treasurer to be (ex officio,)	80	. 1
REDEMPTION,— Of lands sold for taxes, how done,	28	21
Of lands sold for taxes, how done, Twice when same may be done,	44 44	1 1
REGISTER OF BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF SCHOOL LANDS-		
Auditor of State to be, (ex officio,) REGISTEE OF DEEDS,—	80	1
Must refuse to enter deed of land endorsed, "taxes not paid,"	33	3
When elected,	96	1
To enter discharge and satisfaction of mortgage,	126	1
To enter release of attachments on real estate,	127	3
Fees of for entry of release of attachment,	127	3
Must record notices of lis pendens,	129	1
REGISTRATION OF VOTERS,— When and how made.	98	5

REGISTRATION OF VOTERS,—	PAGE	. EEC.
Form of list for,	103	17
When not required,	125	82
Release,—		
Of mortgages, how entered,	126	1
Of attachment, how done,	127	1
Repealed,—		
Section 64, tax law,	27	20
Section 47, county treasurer law,	44	13
Section 32, article 2, chapter 15, general laws,	48	5
Chapter 24, public statutes of Minn.,	75	4
Act providing for notice of lis pendens,	130	3
Sub-division 6, section 1, act regulating term of dis-		
trict courts,	141	2
Section 24, chapter 114, revised statutes,	147	1
Act providing for appointment of librarian, etc., -	165	20
Act amending act regulating log and lumber traffic,	176	4
. Chapter 188, compiled statutes, etc., -	182	8
REPORTS OF PUBLIC OFFICERS,—		
When to report to proper State officers, -	156	6
Up to what time to extend,	157	ő
Of State officers, when to be made,	157	7
Governor shall cause to be printed,	157	7
Number of, to be printed,	157	8
D		
RETURN,—	21	7
Of assessor, what to contain,	21	7
Of assessor, when to be made,	21 22	á
Of county, to State Auditor,	22	υ
Residence,—		
Challenge of voter, on grounds of,	122	72
Roll, Assessment,—		
What to contain.	21	8
When and how often to be made,	21	8
when and now often to be made,	21	O
Rule,—	00	
Of clerk of district court against delinquents,	22	10
To have effect of judgment,	22	10
54		

Salaries,—	ŻAGE.	. BEÇ
Not to mean annuities,	.16	2
SALE OF LANDS,—		
For delinquent taxes, how ordered,	28	23
By county auditor, how done,	28	23
Notice of, to be given by county auditor,	29	24
Time of, for delinquent taxes,	29	24
Each tract to be offered separately,	29	24
May be adjourned from day to day, -	, 29	24
Same tract may be offered more than once, -	´ 29	24
Lands unsold to be forfeited to State,	35	7
Title void when sold erroneously,	35	9
Soholars,—		
Of vacated sub-districts transferred to other schools,	70	55
Disorderly and profane may be removed, -	. 70	56
School Fund, Permanent,-	•	
From sales of land to be perpetual,	92	41
Interest on, to constitute current school fund, -	93	42
Shall be invested from time to time,	94	43
School Houses,—		
Exempt from taxation,	16	2
Tax for building, amount of,	62	27
Election of officers for school district,	67	44
Site for, how and by whom chosen,	68	49
Amount for building or hiring, limited,	68	49
School Lands,—		
Not to be sold lower than seven dollars per acre, -	83	9
How they can be purchased,	88	25
Grass and cranberries on, may be rented or sold, -	88	23
Held by persons, to be listed for taxation, -	88	24
Manner of sale of,	89	26
May be re-offered, when purchaser fails to comply	•	
with terms,	89	29
Sold, to be liable to taxation as any other,	90	32
Payments for, to be made to county treasurer,	. 91	35
Schools, Common,—		
Fuel for, to be provided by trustees,	59	15
Furniture and apparatus for, tax how raised,	68	4 9

Carross Corprov	PAGE.	BEC
Schools, Common— Legal voters may decide how long can be taught, Books to be used in, how selected, -	70 - 71	58 61
SECRETARY OF SENATE,— Shall keep a journal of proceedings, Attest same, when corrected, Deliver original to State printer, Preserve all papers and documents, Keep list of papers ordered printed, Make index to journal,	154 - 154 - 154 - 155 - 156	1 1 1 4 4 5
Sealer of Weights and Measures,— Penalty for neglect of duty, Proceedings against, how instituted,	153 - 153	12 13
Senate of Minnesota,— Members, when elected, To hear contested election cases, Rules of, for hearing contest cases, Secretary of, to record journal of proceedings,	96 116 117 - 154	53 55 1
SECRETARY OF STATE,— When elected,	96	1
Shall assist in canvassing returns for members of Congress, etc.,	106 112 118	24 88
Shall provide uniform books for voters lists, Shall provide uniform books for election returns, Shall provide copies of law, etc.,	118 118	57 57 57
Shall provide books to record legislative journals, Shall keep legislative journals when recorded, Shall report to Governor annually before Dec. 5th,	154 154 157	1 1 7
Shall make index to volume of documents, Shall box up State books for distribution, Shall file receipt for freight with State Auditor,	158 159 159	10 14 14
Shall notify county auditors of cost of laws, - Shall deliver copies of laws to State officers, -	$160 \\ 160$	15 16
Shall preserve copies not used, Shall make additional rules for State Library, - Shall determine what books may be removed, -	161 164 165	18 15 17
Shall determine how fines shall be expended, Shall direct distribution of statistical reports, Shall sell extra copies and make report of proceeds,	165 167	18 2 2
priori seri evira cobica and make tehour or broceeds?	701	a

Course W. comme				PAGE.	BEC.
Sewing Machines,—				118	1
Exempted from execution for debt,	•		-	YTO	
Sheep,—					
To be listed for taxation,		_		19	5
Act for protection of,	_		_	182	1
Action proteotion on	_		-		-
Sherive,—					
To prosecute trespass on State lands, -		-		74	1
To remove settlers on school lands,	-		_	86	19
Shall collect costs from goods of settler,		-		86	19
When elected,			-	96	1
Shall enforce the law against gathering un	rip	e cra	n-		
berries,			_	178	6
Shall prosecute violation of game law,			-	181	7
rame proposition of Same and					•
Silver,—					
Watches to be listed for taxation, -		_		19	5
Part of State tax to be paid in, -	-		-	45	1
•					
Specie,—					
Of banks not to be taxed,		-		25	14
Part of State tax to be paid in,			-	45	1
Payment to school fund to be made in,		-		92	38
S					
STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE,—				100	4
Swamp lands donated to,	-		-	199	1
Terms of sale, and how sale conducted,		-		199	2 3
Money arising from same, how expended,	-		-	200	3
STATE BONDS-					
How interest on, shall be met,	_		_	194	3
HOW INCOMES ON SHAPE DO MON			_		Ŭ
STATE SEAL,—					
Seal herotofore used, to be State Seal,		_		165	1
STATE PRISON,—					
Warden authorized to contract for enlarge	эт(ent o	f,	166	1
Manner of enlargement,		-		166	2
Warden to prepare plan of work, -	-		-	166	3
Shall let same by contract,		-		166	3
Contractor, how paid,	-		-	167	3
C - 36			•		
STATE OF MINNESOTA,—				10	0
Property exempt from taxation, -		-		16	2

	PAGE	. EEC.
STATE OF MINNESOTA,— To sell lands forfeited for taxes, Acquires title to lands unsold for taxes, -	28 35	23 7
STATE NORMAL BOARD OF INSTRUCTION,— Shall select school books,	71	61
State Lands,— Trespass on,	74	1
STATEMENT, (OR LIST,)— Of property to be verified,	19	4
Stock,— Capital, how taxed,	15	2
Bank, what kind of to be received,	170	1
State Officers,— How seat of shall be contested,	116	55
When to report,	157	7
Fiscal year of,	157	7
Each entitled to copies of laws,	158	13
Subscriptions,—		
To Stock Companies or Institutions, not to mean		
debts,	15	2
Sue-Districts,—	20	
For school purposes,	56	4
How constituted,	56 57	5 7
How petitioned for,	67	45
Special meetings may be called, Clerk of, to record proceedings of meetings,	69	4 5
oreix or, to record proceedings of mecange,	VØ	00
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,—		
Shall enquire into appeal cases from sub-districts,	70	57
Decision of, to be final,	71	57
To be elected in joint convention of legislature, -	72	64
Term of, when to commence,	72	64
Term of present incumbent,	72	64
Shall file oath of office,	72	65
Shall report annually to the legislature,	72	65
Form and matter of such report,	73	65
Shall visit each judicial district annually, etc.,	73	65

C	Page,	SEC.
Superintendent of Public Instruction,— Shall prepare forms and distribute same,	70	00
Shall cohool positions	73	66
Shall procure school registers,	73	66
Shall receive \$1,000, salary and \$300, contingent	70	07
fund,	73	67
Member of board of commissioners of public lands,	75	1
Member of State board of commissioners of school	00	4
lands,	80	1
Incorporate financial statement of board of com-	00	
missioners of school lands in report, -	82	8
To apportion school fund among counties,	82	8
To transmit copy of apportionment to auditor, -	82	8
Superintendent of Schools,—		
Shall file oath of office,	60	20
Duties of,	60	21
Shall examine candidates for teacher,	60	21
Nature of examination to be made,	60	$\tilde{2}\tilde{2}$
May grant certificates to teach,	61	22
May re-examine teachers holding license, -	61	23
May revoke license of incompetent teacher, -	61	23
Shall visit schools in his district,	61	24
Examination of schools, what to include, -	61	24
Fees of, for special examination of candidates, -	61	25
Compensation for duties,	62	25
To keep record of business done, etc.,	62	26
Shall report to State Superintendent from time to	-	
time	62	26
Shall assign scholars of vacated sub-districts, -	70	54
To enquire into complaints,	70	56
May expel scholars for bad conduct,	70	56
Decision of, may be appealed from,	70	57
Shall prosecute violation of game law, -	181	7
•		
Supervisors, Board of,—		_
To fill vacancies in town offices,	49	2
To accept resignations,	49	2
To sub-divide school districts,	56	6
To be ex officio school trustees,	58	9
Chairman to be ex officio school board chairman,	58	12
To be election judges,	97	2
To provide ballot boxes,	98	3
Shall appoint sealer of weights and measures,	151	4
To enforce law against sale of unripe cranberries.	178	6

SUPREME COURT,—	FAGE, E	EC
Manner of appeals to,	131	1
How as what grounds appeals to be made		-
How,—on what grounds, appeals to be made,	133	1
Reports of, act increasing purchase,	133	1
Clerk of, may administer oaths, etc., -	135	1
Surveyor,—		
How paid for surveying disputed tracts,	20	€
County, per diem of,	50	1
Directions for, in marking corners,	50	2
To be appointed by the Governor for unorganized		
counties,	76	2
Shall examine and survey State lands,	76	3
Report result of surveys to board,	76	9
Fees for surveying State lands,	76	4
County, when elected,	96	1
SURVEYOR OF LUMBER,—		
Of the several districts, where to have offices, -	176	3
Terms of office not affected by change,	176	4
SWAMP LANDS,—		
Survey of to be made, when and how, -	77	5
In McLeod county, donated to agricultural college		ď
of State,	199	1
Moneys arising from sale of, how expended, -	200	3
moneys arising from sale of, now expended,	200	u
Taxes,—		
For State purposes,		1
For school purposes, amount of,	62 2	7
For building school houses,	62 2	7
For support of schools, how fixed	62 2	7
Redemption of land sold for,	44	1
For county purposes,	47	2
For district school purposes, mode of levy,	64 3	7
For district school purposes, not to be levied without		
proof of posting of notices of annual meeting,		:7
On sub-district, how and by whom voted,		9
On sub-district, limited to \$300 annually,		5
School property to be exempt from,	71 5	9
Tax Deed,—		
To be evidence of legal and volid title	30 9	ĸ

Tax List,—	P.	age. Bec
Of school district, how made,	- 5	9 13
What to contain,	6	5 37
/n		
TEACHER OF SCHOOL,— Must have license to teach,	ĸ	9 16
		9 16
Contract for wages, how to be made, -		0 17
Wages of, trustees to pay, Unlicensed, trustees not to pay,		0 17
May be re-examined at any time,		1 28
License of, may be revoked,		1 23
Condidate for to new fee of energial examination		1 25
Candidate for, to pay fee of special examination,		7 48
Must procure register of scholars,		7 48
Keep record of attendance therein,		7 43
Must return each register before receipt of wages,	·	' TO
Terms of School,—	•	
Voters of sub-district may decide,		0 53
Of superintendent of public instruction, -	7	2 64
Terms of Payment,— To school fund,	- 9	2 38
TESTIMONY,—	- 11	.7 54
In contested elections, what kind, - How to be given before house of representatives,	11	-
How to be given before nouse or representatives,		
TERMS OF DISTRICT COURT,—		
Judge of may appoint special,	- 13	
Special, what business may come before,	18	
When no special terms are ordered, -	- 13	
In 4th judicial district, in Mille Lac county,	13	9 1
In 3d judicial district, in Winona county.	- 14	:0 1 :0 1
In 3d judicial district, in Wabashaw county, -	14	
In 3d judicial district, in Olmsted county, -	- 14	
In 3d judicial district, in Houston county,	14	
In 3d judicial district, in Fillmore county, -	- 14	
In 5th judicial district, in Rice county,	14	
In 5th judicial district, in Scott county, -	- 14	
In 5th judicial district, in Steele county.	14	
In 6th judicial district, in Faribault county, In 6th judicial district, Blue Earth county,	- 14	1 1
In 6th judicial district, Blue Earth county,	14	
In 6th indicial district, in Nicollet county	- 14	1 1

Carrier on Drowner Con-			PAGE	, sec.
Terms of District Court,— In 6th judicial district, in McLeod county, Proceedings returnable at terms as changed,	-	-	141 141	1 3
Title,— Of land acquired by purchase from county for	te	v -		
es, vests in purchaser,	_	A-	31	26
Of same guaranteed, remedy prescribed, -		_	35	6
Of lands unsold, vests in State,	-		35	7
Of school lands to vest in school district, -		-	56	2
Of school lands purchased, how secured,	-		89	98
Of school lands purchased, in fee simple, -		-	89	30
Lis pendens, affecting, notice of,	-		129	1
Township,—				
Property exempt from taxation,		_	16	2
Officers to be chosen by ballot, -	_		49	1
Vacancies in office, how filled,		-	49	2
Every township to be a school district, -	-		55	1
Tow Paths,— Right of way granted to,	_		172	1
145.001 hay 6.0-1000 009			-,-	
Town Sealer of Weights and Measures,—				
Shall procure standards,		-	151	5
Fees of, for sealing,	-		151	5
TOWN CLERK,—[See Clerk of Town.]				
Town,—				
Property exempt from taxation,		-	16	2
Treasurers to collect taxes in certain cases,	-		40	3
Orders to be receivable for town taxes, -		-	40	3
Supervisors to be exofficio school trustees,	-		58	9
m				
TROUT,—			181	
Season for catching	_	•	181	4 5
Penalty for catching except with hook, -	•		701	v
TREASURER OF COUNTY,—				
To make returns to county auditor, -	_		30	26
Liable for moneys received by tax sales,		-	31	26
· To settle semi-annually with auditor, -	-		38	1
55				

n	PAGN.	sec.
TREASURER OF COUNTY,-		
Books of, to be always open for inspection of com-	90	4
missioners,	38 3\$	1 2
Return tax duplicate to auditor,	38	3
Deposit orders redeemed,	- 39	3 3
Post notices of tax levy,	39	3
Attend townships to receive taxes,		3 4
To have same power as sheriffs, formerly, etc.,	40	5
To receive mileage,	41	6
Percentage as fees,	41 42	7
Shall pay money to municipal organizations, etc.,		7
Liable to penalty for neglect,	42 43	10
To return collections of State money, -		
To publish financial statement,	43	11 11
Punishment for false statement,	43	11
Shall refuse to pay school money, except to quali-	00	40
fied treasurer,	66	42
Shall set apart fines paid for school purposes,	71	58
Shall pay school money on order of auditor,	66	42
Shall be treasurer of school fund,	90	34
As such, shall file bond and take oath, -	90	34
If neglects to qualify as school fund treasurer,	90	34
Shall execute duplicate receipts of payments, -	91	35
Shall keep accurate accounts of school funds, -	91	37
Shall pay in specie all school funds at annual settle-	00	07
ment,	92	37
Shall transmit a report to State Superintendent, -	92	37
When to be elected,	96	1
Shall be county scaler of weights and measures,	150	3
Shall procure standards at county expense,	151	3
Fees of, for sealing,	151	3
•		
Treasurer of State,—		_
To be receiver of bureau of public lands, -	78	8
Shall give bond as such,	78	8
To be receiver of State board of commissioners of		
school lands,	80	1
As such, to be treasurer of board,	80	5
To keep accounts of various funds,	80	5
Pay out money on attested orders,	80	5
Deliver books, etc., to successor,	80	5
Shall execute a bond,	80	5
Take and subscribe oath of office,	S1	ŏ

_	PAGE.	. SEC
Treasurer of State,—		
Settle with State board annually,	82	8
To receive compensation as receiver of school lands,	94	44
When elected,	96	1
To be sealer of weights and measures,	150	2
Shall stamp weights and measures approved,	150	2
Set aside funds to pay interest on State loan, -	194	8
Dispose of warrants to pay interest,	194	٤
TREASURER TOWN,—		
To receive taxes in certain cases,	39	3
Manner of making their returns,	40	5
To receive town orders for town taxes, -	40	£
To be ex officio school treasurer, -	58	7
Shall file bond for faithful discharge of duties,	63	30
Bond of may be increased at any time, -	· 63	31
Neglect of, to file bond vacates office,	63	31
To receive all district moneys and collect taxes,	6 4	32
Shall keep money for school purposes separate,	6 4	32
Shall pay all drafts of trustees, duly attested,	64	38
Shall keep accounts of receipts and disbursements,	64	34
Shall make annual settlement,	64	34
Fees of for collecting and disbursing, -	64	35
Shall deliver books, etc., to successor, -	· 64	36
To receive tax list and make collections,	65	38
Return delinquent list to county auditor, -	65	38
Mode of settlement with county auditor,	65	38
TRUSTEES OF ORPHAN ASYLUM,-		
May bind out children in their care, -	183	1
TRUSTEES OF SCHOOL DISTRICT,-		
To hold title to school lands,	56	2
Duty of, to secure such title,	56	3
Duty of, to sub-divide districts,	56	4
To be appointed by county board in certain cases,	57	6
Shall consider petition for sub-district.	57	7
Appoint meeting to set off the same,	57	7
Shall give due notice of meeting.	57	7
To attest alterations of boundary,	57	8
Two to form a quorum, -	58	10
Are legal agents of district,	58	10
Are devisees of their district,	58	10

	PAGE,	EEC.
Trustees of School District,—	,	
Shall levy taxes for use of school district,	58	11
Invested with title to all district property,	58	11
Shall hold regular meetings, time when,	58	12
May call special meetings whenever necessary,	59	13
Shall make tax list of their district,	59	13
May sub-divide districts and alter same -	59	
Shall settle with treasurer annually,	59	
Estimate school expenses,	59	
Make statement of doings for past year,	59	
Submit statement and estimate to town meeting,	59	
Employ teachers, provide fuel, etc.,	59	
How make contracts with teachers,	59	
To pay teachers' wages out of school funds,	60	
Forbidden to pay money to unlicensed teachers,	60	
Shall appoint a superintendent of district, -	60	
Decision of, may be appealed from, -	70	57
United States,—		
Property exempt from tax,	16	2
Stocks to be received for banking,	170	1
т т		•
Unredeemed Land,—	00	00
How conveyed,	28	22
Value,—		
Of personal property taxed to be stated by owner,	19	5
Of merchandise,	19	5
Of crude material for manufacture,	20	
To be fixed on school lands,	83	10
20 DO MARIO OU DOMOOS MARIOS	00	70
Vacancy,—		
In office of state superintendent of public instruction,	72	64
In state offices, how filled,	112	37
When not to be filled,	112	87
In members of legislature,	113	
Officers elected to fill, term to commence,	114	
In clerk of district court, how filled,	143	1
THE WALL OF ASSESSED ACTUAL METORS	TIO	
Venue, Change of,—		
In district courts,	144	1
In justices court.	146	ī

Vorma		PAGE,	EEC.
Voters,— At sub-district school meetings, who are legal, May decide how long school shall be held, Residence of, how determined,	-	68 70 119	48 53 62
Mode of challenging, Questions to be put when challenged, -	•	$\begin{array}{c} 122 \\ 122 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 72 \\ 72 \end{array}$
Vote Tie,—			
For members of Congress, how settled,	-	$\frac{112}{112}$	37 37
For county officers,	•	113	40
Votes,— Largest number to elect,	-	114	48
WATER WORKS,— Property exempt from taxation,	_	17	2
WATCHES,— To be listed for taxation,	-	19	5
Weights and Measures,—			
Standard to be kept by treasurer of state, -	-	150	1
For use of county treasurer, Of tradesmen must be proved annually, -	-	151 152	3 11
Witness,—			
When justice is witness,	-	146	1
In criminal cases,		147	1
When one of parties to action is dead,		148	1
WORKS OF INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT,-			
Association for constructing, may acquire lands,	-	172	1



INDEX TO SPECIAL LAWS.

AMENDMENTS TO FORMER LAWS.	
MENDMENTS TO FORMER LAWS,—	
To the charter of the Nebraska and Lake Superior railroad	
company, approved May 23d, 1857,	201
To amend and continue the several acts in relation to the	2UI
	010
Minneapolis and Cedar Valley railroad,	213
To amend and continue certain acts in relation to the Tran-	
_ sit railroad,	223
To amend and continue certain acts in relation to the South-	
ern Minnesota railroad,	229
To amend the acts of February 8th, 1858, and August 2d,	
1858, in relation to a State road from Saint Cloud to	
Breckinridge,	245
To amend the acts of May 23d, 1857, and July 27th 1858,	
relative to the Fort Street road in Ramsey county,	255
To an and the anti-deficiently beautiful of Mooken country	
To amend the act defining the boundaries of Meeker county,	263
To change the boundary lines of Aiken county and define	0/10
the same,	263
To change boundary lines between Goodhue and Dakota	
counties,	264
To change the boundary lines between Scott and Dakota	
counties,	265
To amend the act to define the boundaries of Monongalia	
county,	267
To amend the act and joint resolutions relative to the boun-	
daries of Hennepin county, approved February 25th,	
dartes of fremiehit county, approved from any som,	271
1856,	PIL
To amend the act approved February 2d, 1858, relative to	^^1
the town of Lacrescent,	284

. Ti T	PAGE.
AMENDMENTS TO FORMER LAWS,—	
To repeal the act of March 3, 1858, incorporating the town	
of Winnebago, in Stearns county,	287
To amend the charter of the city of Winona,	291
To amend the charter of the city of Stillwater, approved	
	293
To amend the acts to incorporate the city of Red Wing,	
approved March 4th and March 10th, 1857, -	297
To amend the charter of the city of Rochester,	298
	299
To amend the charter of the city of Hastings,	_
To amend the act to amend the shorter of the site of Ct.	300
To amend the act to amend the charter of the city of St.	000
Paul, approved February 25th, 1860,	300
To amend several acts incorporating the city of West St.	
Paul,	302
To amend an amendment to the charter of the city of St.	
Anthony, approved March 10th, 1860, -	303
To amend an act to incorporate the city of Rochester,	306
To amend the act for the removal of the State Bank of	
Minnesota, approved March 12th, 1860,	322
To amend an act supplementary to the act for the removal	
of the State Bank of Minnesota, approved March 12,	
1860, · · · ·	325
To amend the act so incorporate the St. Paul Water Com-	
pany, approved May 23d, 1857,	330
To amend the act for the support and better regulation of	
common schools in the city of St. Anthony, approved	
	334
1 001(001,) = 0, 10(0)	001
APPENDIX,	
AI I EMDIA,	
Appendix,—	
Containing Joint Resolutions, Memorials, and State Treas-	
urer's detailed statement of receipts and disburse-	
	00/7
ments,	337
BANKS.	
FARMER'S BANK OF GARDEN CITY,—	
Authorized to sell plate to "Farmer's Bank," at Mankato,	
when one of that name is established there,	324
Notes outstanding to be redeemed before sale,	324
Duty of State Auditor on sale of plate,	324

	PAGE,
STATE BANK OF MINNESOTA,— May remove location, office and fixtures to Minneaplis, on conditions,	322
Lawful place of business, powers and duties of bank after removal,	323
Bank prohibited from depositing "Minnesota State Rail-	325
The word "Minneapolis" instead of the word "Austin" to be substituted on plate before notes are issued,	325
BRIDGES.	•
Anoka Bringe,— Act to protect same,	329
CHURCHES.	
First Pressyterian Church of St. Anthony,— Organization legalized, Name changed to the Andrew Church,	327 327
CITIES.	
Hastings, Ofth of— Western boundary line defined,	3 00
RED Wing, City of— Sec. 15, of chap. 5, of act of March 10th, 1857, amended, (land sold for taxes, and unredeemed for three years, to be conveyed by treasurer to purchaser,) City council authorized to levy tax of \$1,000 to improve roads, (proviso,)	297 298
What officers to be elected—term of office—to reside in respective wards, City council to take charge of the poor,	298 306
Saint Paul, City or— Section 6, of act of Feb. 25, 1860, to license exhibitions of caravans, circuses, etc., amended, - Election of one justice of the peace and one constable in each ward, annually—term of office—jurisdiction and	300
	301

	PAGB.
SAINT PAUL, CITY OF-	000
Act to extend Rice street,	332
Act to open Seventh street, from St. Peter to Fort street, -	333
SAINT ANTHONY, CITY OF-	
Vacancy in city offices, how filled,	303
Power of city council in levying and collecting taxes,	304
Power of city council in borrowing money,	304
Power of city council in issuing bonds,	305
Power of city council in levying special tax, for grading	
and making sidewalks, etc.,	305
Power of city council in relation to working out or paying	
road tax,	30 6
SHAKOPEE, CITY OF-	
Act of incorporation repealed—streets, alleys, levees de-	
clared public highways,	299
Act to take effect Oct. 1st, 1861,	299
Act to take effect Oct. 18t, 1001,	200
City justice, his duties, rights and powers defined,	293
His further powers and jurisdiction,	294
Actions to recover penalty, to be brought in name of city,	295
Process to whom issued, offenders, where to be imprisoned,	295
What city property to be exempt from execution and sale	
for debt,	296
When appeal not to be taken in case of fines,	296
WEST SAINT PAUL, CITY OF	
	302
To promote introductions we under charact,	•
Winona, City of—.	
City council to determine amount of taxes to be raised for	
city purposes,	291
Recorder to certify same to county auditor, -	2 91
Auditor to assess the same on all property in city, real and	
	292
Council to deliver transcript of delinquent taxes to county	
treasurer—to collect same,	29 2
City assessor, duty of,	292
Inconsistent acts repealed,	302
Schools in, [See Schools.]	

COURTS.

Sixth Judicial District, Sibley County,— Clerk authorized to transcribe records, and the same de- clared valid and legal,	828
CORPORATIONS.	
SAINT PAUL WATER COMPANY,— Act to amend charter of,	830
COUNTIES.	
Amen County,— Boundaries established and defined, When act to take effect,	263 263
Anoka County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt,	280
BUCHANAN COUNTY,— Attached to Pine county, Former acts repealed, when act to take effect,	273 273
Redemption of land sold for taxes under this act,	281 281 282 282
CARVER COUNTY,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, -	280
Dakota County,— [See Scott and Dakota Counties,] [See Goodhue and Dakota Counties,]	2 <u>e</u> r 4 ⁰ 1
FILMORE COUNTY,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt,	280
FARIBAULT COUNTY,— County seat removed to Winnebago city, - When act to take effect, proceedings in elections, -	275 2 75

To change part of boundary line between, Electors to vote on change of boundary,		PAGE.
Electors to vote on change of boundary,	GOODHUE AND DAKOTA COUNTIES,—	
If majority for change, how proclaimed, - 265 Parts of inconsistent acts repealed, - 265 To take effect when ratified by voters of both counties, 265 Hennerin County,— Boundaries extended and defined, - 272 Judgments, contracts, etc., in, declared valid, - 272 Isanti County,— Assessment of 1860 declared valid—commissioners to appoint county and town officers, - 274 LeSueur County,— Duty of surveyor to transcribe all town plats and other records relating thereto in said county, - 282 Surveyor to purchase suitable book for record, - 283 Certified transcript declared legal record, - 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, - 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, - 283 Lincoln County,— Boundaries of defined, - 261 County seat established, 261 Attached to 4th judicial district, - 261 When act to take effect, - 262 Meekee County,— Boundaries defined, - 262 Molleod County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, - 262 Monongalia County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, - 263 Name of county, - 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, - 268 To select temporary county seat, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	To change part of boundary line between,	
Parts of inconsistent acts repealed, 265 To take effect when ratified by voters of both counties, 265 Hennerin County,— Boundaries extended and defined, 272 Judgments, contracts, etc., in, declared valid, 272 Isanti County,— Assessment of 1860 declared valid—commissioners to appoint county and town officers, 274 LeSueur County,— Duty of surveyor to transcribe all town plats and other records relating thereto in said county, 282 Surveyor to purchase suitable book for record, 283 Duty of register in certifying said transcript, 283 Certified transcript declared legal record, 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, 283 Lincoln County,— Boundaries of defined, 261 County seat established, 261 Attached to 4th judicial district, 261 When act to take effect, 261 Meekke County,— Boundaries defined, 262 Molleon County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 266 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, 268 When to meet, 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268		
To take effect when ratified by voters of both counties, Henneyin County,— Boundaries extended and defined, - 272 Judgments, contracts, etc., in, declared valid, - 272 Isanti County,— Assessment of 1860 declared valid—commissioners to appoint county and town officers, - 274 LeSueur County,— Duty of surveyor to transcribe all town plats and other records relating thereto in said county, - 282 Surveyor to purchase suitable book for record, - 283 Duty of register in certifying said transcript, - 283 Certified transcript declared legal record, - 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, - 283 Lincoln County,— Boundaries of defined, - 261 County seat established, - 261 Attached to 4th judicial district, - 261 When act to take effect, - 262 Mcled County,— Boundaries defined, - 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, - 262 When act to take effect, - 262 McLed County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, - 267 Name of county, - 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	If majority for change, how proclaimed,	
Hennerin County,— Boundaries extended and defined, - 272 Judgments, contracts, etc., in, declared valid, - 272 Isanti County,— Assessment of 1860 declared valid—commissioners to appoint county and town officers, - 274 LeSueur County,— Duty of surveyor to transcribe all town plats and other records relating thereto in said county, - 282 Surveyor to purchase suitable book for record, - 283 Duty of register in certifying said transcript, - 283 Certified transcript declared legal record, - 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, - 283 Lincoln County,— Boundaries of defined, - 261 County seat established, - 261 Attached to 4th judicial district, - 261 When act to take effect, - 262 Meeker County,— Boundaries defined, - 262 Molleon County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, - 267 Name of county, - 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, - 268 To select temporary county seat, - 268	Parts of inconsistent acts repealed,	
Boundaries extended and defined,	To take effect when ratified by voters of both counties,	265
Boundaries extended and defined,	HENNEUM COUNTY -	
Judgments, contracts, etc., in, declared valid, - 272 Isanti County,— Assessment of 1860 declared valid—commissioners to appoint county and town officers,	Roundaring extended and defined	979
Assessment of 1860 declared valid—commissioners to appoint county and town officers, 274 LeSueur County,— Duty of surveyor to transcribe all town plats and other records relating thereto in said county, 282 Surveyor to purchase suitable book for record, - 283 Duty of register in certifying said transcript, 283 Certified transcript declared legal record, 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, 283 Lincoln County,— Boundaries of defined, 261 County seat established, 261 When act to take effect, 261 Meekee County,— Boundaries defined, 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, - 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleod County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	Judgments, contracts, etc., in, declared valid, -	
Assessment of 1860 declared valid—commissioners to appoint county and town officers, 274 LeSueur County,— Duty of surveyor to transcribe all town plats and other records relating thereto in said county, 282 Surveyor to purchase suitable book for record, - 283 Duty of register in certifying said transcript, 283 Certified transcript declared legal record, 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, 283 Lincoln County,— Boundaries of defined, 261 County seat established, 261 When act to take effect, 261 Meekee County,— Boundaries defined, 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, - 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleod County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	IRANTI COUNTY.—	
point county and town officers,	Assessment of 1860 declared valid—commissioners to an-	
Duty of surveyor to transcribe all town plats and other records relating thereto in said county, - 282 Surveyor to purchase suitable book for record, - 283 Duty of register in certifying said transcript, - 283 Certified transcript declared legal record, - 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, - 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, - 283 County,— Boundaries of defined, 261 County seat established, 261 Attached to 4th judicial district, - 261 When act to take effect, - 261 When act to take effect, - 261 When act to take effect, - 262 When act to take effect, - 262 When act to take effect, - 262 County,— Boundaries defined, - 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, - 262 When act to take effect, - 262 County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, - 267 Name of county, - 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	noint county and town officers	974
Duty of surveyor to transcribe all town plats and other records relating thereto in said county, - 282 Surveyor to purchase suitable book for record, - 283 Duty of register in certifying said transcript, - 283 Certified transcript declared legal record, - 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, - 283 County seat established, - 261 County seat established, - 261 County seat established, - 262 Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County, - 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 Compensation of transcript, - 268 Compensation of transcript, - 268 Compensation of surveyor and register, - 289 Compensation of surveyor and register, - 280 Compensation of surveyor and register, - 283 Compensation of surveyor and transcript, - 281 Compensation of surveyor and transcript, - 283 Compensation of surveyor and transcript, - 283 Compensation of surveyor and tran	point dounty und to the onlocks	-,.
Duty of surveyor to transcribe all town plats and other records relating thereto in said county, - 282 Surveyor to purchase suitable book for record, - 283 Duty of register in certifying said transcript, - 283 Certified transcript declared legal record, - 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, - 283 County seat established, - 261 County seat established, - 261 Attached to 4th judicial district, - 261 When act to take effect, - 262 Molecular County, - 262 Molecular County, - 263 Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County, - 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	LESURUR COUNTY	
records relating thereto in said county, Surveyor to purchase suitable book for record, Duty of register in certifying said transcript, Certified transcript declared legal record, Compensation of surveyor and register, Elincoln County,— Boundaries of defined, County seat established, Attached to 4th judicial district, When act to take effect, Boundaries defined, All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, When act to take effect, Moleod County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, Name of county, Commissioners appointed, their duties, When to meet, Cess To select temporary county seat, 283 283 283 284 285 287 288 287 288 288 288 288	Duty of surveyor to transcribe all town plats and other	,
Surveyor to purchase suitable book for record, Duty of register in certifying said transcript, Certified transcript declared legal record, Compensation of surveyor and register, Boundaries of surveyor and register, Boundaries of defined, County seat established, Attached to 4th judicial district, When act to take effect, Boundaries defined, All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, When act to take effect, MOLEOD COUNTY,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, MONONGALIA COUNTY,— Boundaries established, Name of county, Commissioners appointed, their duties, When to meet, Cess To select temporary county seat, 283 283 284 285 287 288 288 288 288 288 288	records relating thereto in said county -	289
Certified transcript declared legal record, - 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, - 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, - 283 Lincoln County,— Boundaries of defined, 261 County seat established, 261 Attached to 4th judicial district, - 261 When act to take effect, 261 Meekee County,— Boundaries defined, 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, - 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleod County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, - 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	Surveyor to purchase suitable book for record	
Certified transcript declared legal record, 283 Compensation of surveyor and register, 283 Lincoln County,— Boundaries of defined, 261 County seat established, 261 Attached to 4th judicial district, 261 When act to take effect, 261 Meekee County,— Boundaries defined, 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, - 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleon County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, - 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	Data of monistration contifuing said transcript	
Compensation of surveyor and register, 283 Lincoln County,— Boundaries of defined, 261 County seat established, 261 Attached to 4th judicial district, 261 When act to take effect, 261 Meekee County,— Boundaries defined, 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleod County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat,		
Lincoln County,— Boundaries of defined, 261 County seat established, 261 Attached to 4th judicial district, 261 When act to take effect, 261 Meekee County,— Boundaries defined, 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, - 262 When act to take effect, 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleod County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268		
Boundaries of defined, 261 County seat established, 261 Attached to 4th judicial district, 261 When act to take effect, 261 Meekee County,— Boundaries defined, 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleod County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	Compensation of surveyor and register,	200
Boundaries of defined, 261 County seat established, 261 Attached to 4th judicial district, 261 When act to take effect, 261 Meekee County,— Boundaries defined, 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleod County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	Languages Comment	
County seat established, 261 Attached to 4th judicial district, 261 When act to take effect, 261 Meekee County,— Boundaries defined, 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, - 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleon County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268		001
Attached to 4th judicial district, 261 When act to take effect, 261 Meekee County,— Boundaries defined, 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleon County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	Doundaries of defined,	
When act to take effect, 261 Meekee County,— Boundaries defined, 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleod County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, 267 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat,	County seat established,	
Meekee County,— Boundaries defined, All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, - 262 When act to take effect, 262 McLeod County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, - 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	Attached to 4th judicial district,	261
Boundaries defined, - 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, - 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleon County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	When act to take effect,	261
Boundaries defined, - 262 All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, - 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleo County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	MERKER COUNTY.—	
All other acts relating to boundaries repealed, - 262 When act to take effect, 262 Moleon County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268		262
When act to take effect, 262 Moleod County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268		
Moleon County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	When get to take effect	
Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	White it is to take enect,	202
Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt, - 280 Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	MoLeod County,—	
Monongalia County,— Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, - 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268		280
Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268		
Boundaries established, 267 Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	MONONGALIA COUNTY,-	
Name of county, 268 Commissioners appointed, their duties, 268 When to meet, 268 To select temporary county seat, 268	Boundaries established.	267
To select temporary county seat, 268	Name of county.	268
To select temporary county seat, 268	Commissioners appointed, their duties.	268
To select temporary county seat, 268	When to meet.	268
Acts and narts of inconsistent acts renealed = 960	To select termorary county seat.	268

INDEX.	441
Officers appointed, to qualify and file honds, Attached to 4th district for judicial purposes,	- 268 268
Attached to 6th district for election purposes, When act to take effect,	- 26S 26S
OTTER TAIL COUNTY,— Boundaries defined, to be voted on,	- 270
RAMSEY COUNTY,—	
Act relative to support of the poor, how provided for	276
Commissioners may issue bonds,	276
Act relating to finances of,	- 277
Commissioners authorized to issue bonds for certain	ur-
_ poses,	· 277
Further powers of commissioners in issuing bonds,	- 277
Repeal of former acts,	- 278
Act to authorize commissioners to issue duplicate bon	
Thompson Brothers,	- 335
SHERBURNE COUNTY,— Boundary established, To take effect on adoption by majority of votes and pr mation by Governor,	- 269 ocla- - 269
SCOTT AND DAKOTA COUNTIES,—	
Line between said counties defined,	- 215
Electors to vote on change of line,	- 263
If majority vote for change, how proclaimed, -	- 26
Township lines to conform to county lines, -	- 266
Parts of inconsistent acts to be repealed,	- 266
· When act to take effect,	- 267
Scort County,— Commissioners authorized to issue bonds to fund debt,	- 280
,	
STEARNS COUNTY,— [See Wright and Stearns Counties.]	- 260
Wabashaw County,—	
County treasurer to remit 44 per cent. of State tax of 1	1860, 278
The assessment of 1860 legalized,	- 278
City of Wabashaw to be assessed for 1861,	- 279
Time to make return extended,	- 279
Rule in equalizing taxes	- 279

Washington County,—	7145
Commissioners authorized to issue bouds to fund county debt, -	280
WRIGHT AND STEARNS,— Act to change the boundary line between, Electors to vote on new boundary,	260 260
MEMORIALS.	
Memorials,—	
To Congress,	848
NAMES.	
Lafayette Heath to Lafayette Pewtherer, and declared law- ful heir of C. W. Pewtherer of Scott county, Charles Fly to Charles Fly Blakely, George W. Johnson to Charles Pfeiffer, and declared to be the legitimate and lawful heir of Charles and Henriet-	326
Resolutions,— Joint, of Legislature,	339
RAILROADS.	
LAKE SUPERIOR AND MISSISSIPPI RAILBOAD COMPANY,— [See Nebraska and Lake Superior Railroad.]	
MINNEAPOLIS, FARIBAULT AND CEDAR VALLEY RAILEOAD,— [See Minneapolis and Cedar Valley Railroad.]	
MINNEAPOLIS AND CEDAR VALLEY RAILROAD,— Act to facilitate construction of, etc., Authorized to re-organize under original charter, etc., Board of incorporators, vacancies in, how filled,	213 215 213